04-11-2002

03-22-2002

RI

3.20.03

Please record the attached or to	py thereof.
To the 1020! Please record the attached ong 1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
rame of conveying party(les).	2. Ivalie and address of receiving party(les):
SOLVAY POLYMERS, INC.	POLYPROPYLENE BELGIUM N.V.
3333 Richmond Avenue	Scheldelaan 480
Houston, Texas 77098	B-2040 Antwerpen
Y. Comments D.L.	Belgium
$\underline{\mathbf{X}}$ Corporation – Delaware	V Companying Palairus
Individual(s)	X Corporation – Belgium
	Individual(s)
Limited Partnership	
Other	Limited Partnership
	Other
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes _X_ No	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a
ies _A_ No	domestic representative designation is attached: X YesNo
	<u> </u>
	(Designations must be a separate document from
	Assignment) Additional names(s) & address(es)
	attached?Yes _X_No
3. Nature of conveyance:	
x Assignment Merger	
Security Agreement	
Change of Name	
Other	
Execution Date: February 7, 2002	
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):	B. Trademark registration No.(s):
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	661.001
Trademark Tippindane Treates	651,021
. Trademan reportation (e)	651,021
	651,021
The Trade of the T	651,021
	Additional numbers attached?Yes X_No
	Additional numbers attached? Yes X_No
5. Name and Address of party to whom correspondence concerning	
5. Name and Address of party to whom correspondence concerning	Additional numbers attached? Yes X_No
5. Name and Address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Mark B. Harrison, Esq.	Additional numbers attached? Yes X_No
5. Name and Address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Mark B. Harrison, Esq. Internal Address: VENABLE	Additional numbers attached? Yes X_No
Name and Address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Mark B. Harrison, Esq. Internal Address: VENABLE Street Address: 1201 New York Ave, N.W.	Additional numbers attached? Yes X_No
Name and Address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Mark B. Harrison, Esq. Internal Address: VENABLE Street Address: 1201 New York Ave, N.W. Suite 1000	Additional numbers attached? Yes X_No
5. Name and Address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Mark B. Harrison, Esq. Internal Address: VENABLE Street Address: 1201 New York Ave, N.W.	Additional numbers attached? Yes X_No
Name and Address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Mark B. Harrison, Esq. Internal Address: VENABLE Street Address: 1201 New York Ave, N.W. Suite 1000 Washington, D.C. 20005	Additional numbers attached?Yes X_No 6. Total number of applications involved:1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00
5. Name and Address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Mark B. Harrison, Esq. Internal Address: VENABLE Street Address: 1201 New York Ave, N.W. Suite 1000 Washington, D.C. 20005	Additional numbers attached? Yes X_No 6. Total number of applications involved:1
Name: Mark B. Harrison, Esq. Internal Address: VENABLE Street Address: 1201 New York Ave, N.W. Suite 1000 Washington, D.C. 20005	Additional numbers attached? Yes X_No 6. Total number of applications involved:1_ 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00 _X_ Enclosed
Name and Address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Mark B. Harrison, Esq. Internal Address: VENABLE Street Address: 1201 New York Ave, N.W. Suite 1000 Washington, D.C. 20005	Additional numbers attached? Yes X_No 6. Total number of applications involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00 X Enclosed If the check is not attached hereto or for an insufficient amount,
5. Name and Address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Mark B. Harrison, Esq. Internal Address: VENABLE Street Address: 1201 New York Ave, N.W. Suite 1000 Washington, D.C. 20005	Additional numbers attached?Yes X_No 6. Total number of applications involved:1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00 XEnclosed If the check is not attached hereto or for an insufficient amount, authorized is granted to charge the deposit account below and notify us accordingly.
Name: Mark B. Harrison, Esq. Internal Address: VENABLE Street Address: 1201 New York Ave, N.W. Suite 1000 Washington, D.C. 20005	Additional numbers attached? Yes X_No 6. Total number of applications involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00 X Enclosed If the check is not attached hereto or for an insufficient amount, authorized is granted to charge the deposit account below and notify
5. Name and Address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Mark B. Harrison, Esq. Internal Address: VENABLE Street Address: 1201 New York Ave, N.W. Suite 1000 Washington, D.C. 20005	Additional numbers attached?Yes _X_No 6. Total number of applications involved:1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00 X Enclosed If the check is not attached hereto or for an insufficient amount, authorized is granted to charge the deposit account below and notify us accordingly.
5. Name and Address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Mark B. Harrison, Esq. Internal Address: VENABLE Street Address: 1201 New York Ave, N.W. Suite 1000 Washington, D.C. 20005	Additional numbers attached?Yes X_No 6. Total number of applications involved:1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00 X Enclosed If the check is not attached hereto or for an insufficient amount, authorized is granted to charge the deposit account below and notify us accordingly. 8. Deposit account number: 22-0261
5. Name and Address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Mark B. Harrison, Esq. Internal Address: VENABLE Street Address: 1201 New York Ave, N.W. Suite 1000 Washington, D.C. 20005	Additional numbers attached?Yes X_No 6. Total number of applications involved:1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00 X Enclosed If the check is not attached hereto or for an insufficient amount, authorized is granted to charge the deposit account below and notify us accordingly. 8. Deposit account number: 22-0261
5. Name and Address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Mark B. Harrison, Esq. Internal Address: VENABLE Street Address: 1201 New York Ave, N.W. Suite 1000 Washington, D.C. 20005 0/2002 DBYRNE 00000275 651021	Additional numbers attached?Yes X_No 6. Total number of applications involved:1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00 X Enclosed If the check is not attached hereto or for an insufficient amount, authorized is granted to charge the deposit account below and notify us accordingly. 8. Deposit account number: 22-0261 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit
5. Name and Address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Mark B. Harrison, Esq. Internal Address: VENABLE Street Address: 1201 New York Ave, N.W. Suite 1000 Washington, D.C. 20005 5/2002 DBYRNE 00000275 651021	Additional numbers attached?Yes X_No 6. Total number of applications involved:1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00 X Enclosed If the check is not attached hereto or for an insufficient amount, authorized is granted to charge the deposit account below and notify us accordingly. 8. Deposit account number: 22-0261 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
5. Name and Address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Mark B. Harrison, Esq. Internal Address: VENABLE Street Address: 1201 New York Ave, N.W. Suite 1000 Washington, D.C. 20005 0/2002 DBYRNE 00000275 651021	Additional numbers attached?Yes X_No 6. Total number of applications involved:1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00 X Enclosed If the check is not attached hereto or for an insufficient amount, authorized is granted to charge the deposit account below and notify us accordingly. 8. Deposit account number: 22-0261 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
Name: Mark B. Harrison, Esq. Internal Address: VENABLE Street Address: 1201 New York Ave, N.W. Suite 1000 Washington, D.C. 20005 0/2002 DBYRNE 00000275 651021	Additional numbers attached?Yes X_No 6. Total number of applications involved:1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00 X Enclosed If the check is not attached hereto or for an insufficient amount, authorized is granted to charge the deposit account below and notify us accordingly. 8. Deposit account number: 22-0261 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) 2 THIS SPACE
5. Name and Address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Mark B. Harrison, Esq. Internal Address: VENABLE Street Address: 1201 New York Ave, N.W. Suite 1000 Washington, D.C. 20005 0/2002 DBYRNE 00000275 651021 2.1481 40.00 DP DO NOT USE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is to	Additional numbers attached?Yes X_No 6. Total number of applications involved:1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00 X Enclosed If the check is not attached hereto or for an insufficient amount, authorized is granted to charge the deposit account below and notify us accordingly. 8. Deposit account number: 22-0261 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) 2 THIS SPACE
5. Name and Address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Mark B. Harrison, Esq. Internal Address: VENABLE Street Address: 1201 New York Ave, N.W. Suite 1000 Washington, D.C. 20005 D/2002 DBYRNE 00000275 651021 C.1481 40.00 OP DO NOT USE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is to document.	Additional numbers attached?Yes X_No 6. Total number of applications involved:1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00 X Enclosed If the check is not attached hereto or for an insufficient amount, authorized is granted to charge the deposit account below and notify us accordingly. 8. Deposit account number: 22-0261 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) 2 THIS SPACE True and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original
5. Name and Address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Mark B. Harrison, Esq. Internal Address: VENABLE Street Address: 1201 New York Ave, N.W. Suite 1000 Washington, D.C. 20005 D/2002 DBYRNE 00000275 651021 C1481 40.00 0P DO NOT USE To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is to document. Mark B. Harrison, Esq.	Additional numbers attached?Yes X_No 6. Total number of applications involved:1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00 X Enclosed If the check is not attached hereto or for an insufficient amount, authorized is granted to charge the deposit account below and notify us accordingly. 8. Deposit account number: 22-0261 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) 2 THIS SPACE
5. Name and Address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Mark B. Harrison, Esq. Internal Address: VENABLE Street Address: 1201 New York Ave, N.W. Suite 1000 Washington, D.C. 20005 D/2002 DBYRNE 00000275 651021 C1481 40.00 0p	Additional numbers attached?Yes X_No 6. Total number of applications involved:1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00X Enclosed If the check is not attached hereto or for an insufficient amount, authorized is granted to charge the deposit account below and notify us accordingly. 8. Deposit account number: 22-0261 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) 2 THIS SPACE True and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE Trademark Operations

Registration No.:

651,021

Issued:

September 3, 1957

Registrant:

Polypropylene Belgium N.V. (by assignment)

Mark:
Our Reference:

FORTILENE 32232-143659

POWER OF ATTORNEY

All prior Powers of Attorney are hereby revoked, and Registrant hereby appoints as attorney Mark B. Harrison, Janet F. Satterthwaite, Barbara L. Waite, Marcia A. Auberger, and Andrew D. Price, each a member of the Bar of the District of Columbia and/or Virginia and/or New York, and having his offices and post office address at Suite 1000, 1201 New York Avenue, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20005, Telephone (202) 962-4800, Telefax (202) 962-8300, to prosecute this application to register, and to transact all business in the Patent and Trademark Office in connection therewith, and to receive all documents, including the certificate of registration.

The U.S. attorneys named herein are hereby authorized to accept and follow instructions from the applicant's domestic attorney or patent or trademark attorney or agent, as to any action to be taken or not taken in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office regarding this application, without direct communication between the U.S. attorneys and applicant. In the event of a change in the person(s) from whom instructions may be taken, the U.S. Attorneys named herein will be so notified by applicant.

APPOINTMENT OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Registrant hereby appoints Mark B. Harrison, Janet F. Satterthwaite, Barbara L. Waite, Marcia Auberger and Andrew Price, each a member of the Bar of the District of Columbia and/or Maryland, and having his/her offices and post office address at Suite 1000, 1201 New York Avenue, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20005, Telephone (202) 962-4800, Telefax (202) 962-8300 as Applicant's representatives upon whom notices or process in proceedings affecting the mark may be served.

DESIGNATION OF CORRESPONDENCE ADDRESS

Send all notices, official letters, documents and other correspondence concerning this application to: Mark Harrison, VENABLE, P.O. Box 34385, Washington, D.C. 20005.

Polypropylene Belgium N.V. (by assignment)

By:	RESER	
Name:	Retand ETSCHEN Authorized representative	
Title:		****

TRADEMARK REEL: 002480 FRAME: 0511

054

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Solvay Poylmers, Inc. a Delaware Corporation (hereinafter "Assignor"), having its address at 3333 Richmond Avenue, Houston, Texas 77098, is the owner of the following United States Trademark Registration No. 651,021, which issued on September 3, 1957 for the mark **FORTILENE** and of the trademark shown in said registration, and of the goodwill of the business symbolized by said mark.

AND WHEREAS, Polypropylene Belgium N.V. (hereinafter "Assignee"), a Belgium Corporation having its address at Scheldelaan 480, B-2040 Antwerpen, Belgium, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said United States trademark registration, and the trademark shown in said registration, the goodwill of the business symbolized by said mark, and the right to conduct business in the United States under the mark;

NOW THEREFORE, for one dollar and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign, sell and transfer unto the said Assignee the entire rights, titles and interests in and to the said United States trademark registration, and the trademark shown in the said registration together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by said mark, the right to sue for past infringement, and the right of Assignor to conduct business under said trademark.

RECORDED: 03/22/2002

TRADEMARK REEL: 002480 FRAME: 0512